
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036413-2024 

Contract

Provision of a Taxi and Private Hire Passenger Transport
Service REF: SW/24/TAXI

Falkirk Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-036413

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0454f5  

Published 11 November 2024, 1:21pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Falkirk Council

Transport Planning, Place Service, Falkirk Council, Suite 1B, Falkirk Stadium, Stadium Way

Falkirk

FK2 9EE

Contact

Gary McGowan

Email

gary.mcgowan@falkirk.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1324504925

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036413-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036413-2024
mailto:gary.mcgowan@falkirk.gov.uk


Page 2 to 11

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.falkirk.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0018
4

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.falkirk.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00184
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00184


Page 3 to 11

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of a Taxi and Private Hire Passenger Transport Service REF: SW/24/TAXI

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60120000 - Taxi services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Falkirk Council wishes to establish a Framework with multiple operators to provide Taxi
Transport Services for Vulnerable Social Work Service Users.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £2 / Highest offer: £3.20 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60120000 - Taxi services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM76 - Falkirk

Main site or place of performance



Page 4 to 11

Falkirk area

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Requirement for call off contract for Taxi and PHC Transport for vulnerable Service users.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality Evaluation / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 90 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 11

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-013364

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SW/24/TAXI

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 June 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

/Notice/013364-2024


Page 6 to 11

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mr

276 GLASGOW ROAD, CAMELON

FALKIRK

FK1 4JQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

allan gray

252 Stirling Street, Dunipace

Denny

FK6 6LX

Country



Page 7 to 11

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bruce Taxis Ltd

Old Abbots Works, Bankside, Falkirk

Falkirk

FK2 7XJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

David Mackay

2 Dunvegan Avenue, Stenhousemuir

Larbert

FK54TF

Country



Page 8 to 11

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Grant Chatburn

2 Seabegs Crescent

Bonnybridge

FK4 2DB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Fourways Taxis Ltd

11 Woodlands Drive

Boness

EH51 0NT

Country



Page 9 to 11

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM78 - West Lothian

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Express Taxis Ltd

74 Russel Street, Falkirk

Falkirk

fk2 7hp

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

RL taxis

Milton Cottage, Whins Of Milton

STIRLING

FK7 8EN

Country



Page 10 to 11

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BAIRD TAXIS LTD

5 GARTCOWS ROAD

FALKIRK

FK1 5QU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £2 / Highest offer: £3.20 taken into consideration



Page 11 to 11

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:782980)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Falkirk Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, Main Street, Camelon

Falkirk

FK1 4AR

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-09T20:03:11+0100
	TCPDF




